

COTTON UNIVERSITY

Panbazar, Guwahati, Assam-781001

 $\underline{www.cottonuniversity.ac.in} :: \underline{acadregistrar@cottonuniversity.ac.in}$

No: CU/Acad/HS_Admissions/2024/229/

316

Dated: 26.04.2024

Notice

(HS 1st Year Admission-2024)

Online applications are invited for admission to Higher Secondary First Year Classes (Science and Arts) in Cotton University, for the year 2024-25. The applications may be submitted in two steps:

Step 1: Candidates must first apply through the DARPAN portal of Assam Higher Secondary Education Council (AHSEC) selecting Cotton University as one option, through the link https://darpan.ahseconline.in. This process will generate the Applicant Registration Number (ARN).

Step 2: After applying in DARPAN the candidate must fill up and submit the ONLINE website: through University https://admissions.cottonuniversity.ac.in. The applicant must enter the ARN generated by Cotton DARPAN in order to completely fill up and submit the online application. The date of submission of online application will be followed as per Notification from Darpan Portal. There is no provision of any offline application.

Merit list for admission shall be prepared only from among the applications received through Cotton University portal and will be notified on the Cotton University website. In case of candidates who passed the 10th or equivalent examination from CBSE and such other boards, the marks obtained in the additional subject shall not be considered for calculation of percentage.

For more detailed information the candidates should refer to the general information and admission instructions for HS 1st Year, 2024-25, published vide the Notification No: CU/Acad/H.S.Admissions/2024/229/306 -313 dated 24.04.2024.

Reservation of seats will be as per Assam Government Rules. Quotas for reserved categories including EWS are for candidates of Assam Domicile only. Students seeking admission under quotas in Extra Curricular/ Differently Abled etc. must properly indicate it in the relevant section of the online application. Those applicants may be asked to appear in Performance Test/ Medical Board conducted by the University.

Candidates are advised to check the University portal www.cottonuniversity.ac.in in regular intervals for any notification with new instructions.

> Academic Registrar Cotton University



COTTON UNIVERSITY

Panbazar, Guwahati, Assam-781001

www.cottonuniversity.ac.in :: email: acadregistrar@cottonuniversity.ac.in

No: CU/Acad/H.S. Admissions/2024/229/ 317-328

Dated: 26.04.2024

Copy to:

- 1. Pro-VC, Cotton University
- 2. Dean Students' Welfare, Cotton University
- 3. Director of Higher Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19
- 4. PS to Vice Chancellor, Cotton University
- 5. PS to Registrar, Cotton University
- 6. Controller of Examination, Cotton University
- 7. Director of Students' Welfare, Cotton University
- 8. Convener, HS Admission Coordination Committee 2024-25, for N/A
- 9. Heads of all Departments & Sections, Cotton University
- 10. Librarian, Cotton University
- 11. Finance Officer, Cotton University
- 12. Computer System Manager, for uploading this notice and necessary support

13. Office File

Academic Registrar Cotton University